Financial assets at fair value – equities -  - -  -  20,352  20,352

Financial assets at fair value - debt

instruments 19,514

34,493

28,549

-

82,556

Statutory deposits 4,000  -  -  -   4,000

Time deposits 10,000  -  -  -  10,000

Other receivables (excluding

prepayments, advances and VAT

receivable) 1,260

-

-

   -

1,260

Investment contract assets 18,900  -  -  -  18,900

Demand deposits and cash (excluding

cash on hand) -

-

-

-

6,154

6,154

 53,674  34,493  28,549  26,506  143,222

HAYAH Insurance Company P.J.S.C.

Notes to the financial statements

63

21 Risk management framework (continued)

(c)   Financial risk management (continued)

(iii) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates,

with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s statement of profit or loss based on the

interest-bearing financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 December 2024.

Effect on statement of profit or loss due to change in base points is as follows:

 2024   2023

 AED’000 AED’000

+ 50% change in base points 216 185

- 50% change in base points (216) (185)

 ------------------------ ------------------------

(iv) Operational risks

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated

with the Company’s processes, human error, technology and infrastructure, and from external

factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory

requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behavior. Operational risks arise from

all of the Company’s operations.

The Company’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial

[…]

major financial impact.

The following tables present information on how reasonably possible changes in assumptions made

by the Company with regard to underwriting risk variables impact product line insurance liabilities

and profit or loss and equity before and after risk mitigation by reinsurance contracts held. The

analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In

practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions might be correlated.

HAYAH Insurance Company P.J.S.C.

Notes to the financial statements

65

21 Risk management framework (continued)

Insurance risk (continued)

Sensitivity of underwriting profit and losses (continued)

Sensitivities for contracts measured under the GMM at 31 December 2024

FCF as at

31 December

CSM as at

31 December

Total

Impact on

FCF

Impact on

CSM

Total

increase /

(decrease)

in insurance

contract

liabilities

Remaining

CSM

Impact on

profit

before

income tax

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Insurance contract liabilities 4,734 14,307 19,041

Reinsurance contract assets (433) (3,866) (4,299)

Net insurance contract liabilities 4,301 10,441 14,742

Discount rate +1%

Insurance contract liabilities   (736) 122 (614) 14,429 4,868

Reinsurance contract assets   367 (140) 227 - (1,885)

Net insurance contract liabilities   (369) (18) (387) 14,429 2,983

Discount rate -1%

Insurance contract liabilities   877 (140) 737 14,167 3,518

Reinsurance contract assets   (450) 162 (288) (3,704) 1,371

Net insurance contract liabilities   427 22 449 10,463 4,889

Mortality rate+15%

Insurance contract liabilities   3,905 (2,347) 1,558 11,960 2,698

Reinsurance contract assets   (2,511) 3,568 1,057 (297) (2,716)

Net insurance contract liabilities   1,394 1,221 2,615 11,663 (18)

Mortality rate-20%

Insurance contract liabilities   (5,237) 3,622 (1,615) 17,929 5,870

Reinsurance contract assets   3,368 (4,788) (1,420) (8,653) (239)

Net insurance contract liabilities   (1,869) (1,166) (3,035) 9,276 5,631

HAYAH Insurance Company P.J.S.C.

Notes to the financial statements

66

21 Risk management framework (continued)

Insurance risk (continued)

Sensitivity of underwriting profit and losses (continued)

Sensitivities for contracts measured under the GMM at 31 December 2024

FCF as at

31 December

CSM as at

31 December

Total

Impact on

FCF

Impact on

CSM

Total

increase /

(decrease)

in insurance

contract

liabilities

Remaining

CSM

Impact on

profit

before

income tax

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Surrender rate+50%

Insurance contract liabilities   (52) (844) (896) 13,463 5,151

Reinsurance contract assets   586 (687) (101) (4,553) (1,558)

Net insurance contract liabilities   534 (1,531) (997) 8,910 3,593

Surrender rate-50%

Insurance contract liabilities   322 882 1,204 15,189 3,051

Reinsurance contract assets   (983) 1,380 397 (2,485) (2,056)

Net insurance contract liabilities   (661) 2,262 1,601 12,704 995

HAYAH Insurance Company P.J.S.C.

Notes to the financial statements

67

21 Risk management framework (continued)

Insurance risk (continued)

Sensitivity of underwriting profit and losses (continued)

Sensitivities for contracts measured under the GMM at 31 December 2023

FCF as at

31 December

CSM as at

31 December

Total

Impact on

FCF

Impact on

CSM

Total

increase /

(decrease)

in insurance

contract

liabilities

Remaining

CSM

Impact on

profit

before

income tax

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Insurance contract liabilities  8,666   13,388   22,054

Reinsurance contract assets  (461)  (3,099)  (3,560)

Net insurance contract liabilities  8,205   10,289   18,494

Discount rate +1%

Insurance contract liabilities   (761)  68   (693)  13,455   1,177

Reinsurance contract assets   297   (25)  272   (3,124)  (419)

Net insurance contract liabilities   (464)  43   (421)  10,331   758

Discount rate -1%

Insurance contract liabilities   900   (77)  823   13,310   (339)

Reinsurance contract assets   (367)  29   (338)  (3,070)  (191)

Net insurance contract liabilities   533   (48)  485   10,240   (530)

Mortality rate+15%

Insurance contract liabilities   3,539   (1,940)  1,600   11,448   (1,116)

Reinsurance contract assets   (1,909)  740   (1,169)  (2,359)  1,022

Net insurance contract liabilities   1,630   (1,200)  431   9,089   (94)

Mortality rate-20%

Insurance contract liabilities   (4,746)  3,096   (1,650)  16,484   2,133

Reinsurance contract assets   2,558   (992)  1,566   (4,091)  (1,713)

Net insurance contract liabilities   (2,188)  2,104   (84)  12,393   420

HAYAH Insurance Company P.J.S.C.

Notes to the financial statements

68

21 Risk management framework (continued)

Insurance risk (continued)

Sensitivity of underwriting profit and losses (continued)

Sensitivities for contracts measured under the GMM at 31 December 2023

FCF as at

31 December

CSM as at

31 December

Total

Impact on

FCF

Impact on

CSM

Total

increase /

(decrease)

in insurance

contract

liabilities

Remaining

CSM

Impact on

profit

before

income tax

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Surrender rate+50%

Insurance contract liabilities   (125)  (482)  (606)  12,906   1,090

Reinsurance contract assets   411   18   429   (3,081)  (576)

Net insurance contract liabilities   286   (464)  (177)  9,825   514

Surrender rate-50%

Insurance contract liabilities   389   628   1,017   14,016   (534)

Reinsurance contract assets   (715)  118   (597)  (2,981)  451

Net insurance contract liabilities   (326)  746   420   11,035   (83)

HAYAH Insurance Company P.J.S.C.

Notes to the financial statements

69

21 Risk management framework (continued)

Insurance risk (continued)

Sensitivity of underwriting profit and losses (continued)

Sensitivities for contracts measured under the PAA

  2024  2023

LIC as at

31 December
Impact on LIC Impact on Liabilities

LIC as at

31 December
Impact on LIC Impact on Liabilities

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000   AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Insurance contract liabilities  21,210   18,145

Reinsurance contract assets  (29,270)   (28,373)

Net insurance contract liabilities (8,060)   (10,228)

Discount rate +0.5%

Insurance contract liabilities   21,191   28,053   (72) (72)

Reinsurance contract assets  (29,228)  (33,352)   186   186

Net insurance contract liabilities  (8,037)  (5,299)   114 114

Discount rate -0.5%

Insurance contract liabilities   21,229   28,092   72   72

Reinsurance contract assets  (29,312)  (33,436)   (186)  (186)

Net insurance contract liabilities  (8,083)  (5,344)   (114)  (114)

Risk adjustment+5%

Insurance contract liabilities   21,284   28,147   63   101

Reinsurance contract assets  (29,306)  (33,430)   (27)  (27)

Net insurance contract liabilities  (8,022)  (5,283)   36   74

Risk adjustment-5%

Insurance contract liabilities   21,136   27,998   (63)  (101)

Reinsurance contract assets  (29,234)  (33,358)   27   27

Net insurance contract liabilities  (8,098)  (5,360)   (36)  (74)

HAYAH Insurance Company P.J.S.C.

Notes to the financial statements

70

21 Risk management framework (continued)

Insurance risk (continued)

Sensitivity of underwriting profit and losses (continued)

Sensitivities for contracts measured under the PAA

  2024  2023

LIC as at

31 December

Impact on

LIC
Impact on Liabilities

LIC as at

31 December
Impact on LIC Impact on Liabilities

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000   AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Loss reserves+5%

Insurance contract liabilities   22,215   29,078   907   907

Reinsurance contract assets  (29,674)  (33,798)   (1,419)  (1,419)

Net insurance contract liabilities  (7,459)  (4,720)   (512)  (512)

Loss reserves-5%

Insurance contract liabilities   20,204   27,067   (907)  (907)

Reinsurance contract assets  (28,865)  (32,989)   1,419  1,419

Net insurance contract liabilities  (8,661)  (5,922)   512   512

HAYAH Insurance Company P.J.S.C.

Notes to the financial statements

71

21 Risk management framework (continued)

Capital risk management

The solvency regulations identify the required solvency margins to be held in addition to insurance

liabilities. The solvency margins (presented in the table below) must be maintained at all times

throughout the year. The Company is subject to solvency regulations which it has complied with during

the year. The Company has incorporated in its policies and procedures, the necessary tests to ensure